minate the contract without the doing by the state of any act or thing.

Subd. 9. Laws 1949, Chapter 725, is hereby repealed. Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 414-S. F. No 957



[Not Coded] An act relating to transfers of money from park funds

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of funds into general fund, certain towns. The town board of any town located in any county having over 33,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and an assessed valuation over \$20,-000,000, may authorize the transfer into its general fund of any money which on the effective date of this act is in its park fund.

Approved April 17, 1953.

to general funds in certain towns.

CHAPTER 415-S. F. No. 1004

An act relating to the levy of taxes in independent school districts within the limits of cities of the first class operating under a charter which does not fix the amount which may be levied or expended for school purposes; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 398, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 398, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Levy for school purposes, limitation. Subdivision 1. In an independent school district situated within the limits of a city of the first class, governed by a charter which does not fix the amount which may be levied as taxes or expended for school purposes, the school board, or board of education, except as herein otherwise provided, is limited in its power to levy taxes for all purposes, exclusive of levies to pay bonded indebtedness and for retirement fund purposes, and exclusive of local one-mill levy, to \$163 per resident pupil unit within the meaning defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section

413]